ADOPTED – FEBRUARY 11, 2020

AGENDA ITEM NO. 11
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AMENDMENT # 1 TO THE 2019-2020 

INVEST HEALTH FIELD BUILDING AGREEMENT WITH 

REINVESTMENT FUND, INC

RESOLUTION #20 – 068

WHEREAS, Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) wishes to amend Resolution 19-246 which authorized the acceptance of grant funds from Reinvestment Fund in order to accept an additional $30,000 in grant funding effective February 1, 2020 through June 30, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, on January 6, 2020, ICHD was notified of an additional funding award being made to ICHD by Reinvestment Fund through the Invest Health Field Building Initiative (IH FB); and

WHEREAS, as the fiduciary, ICHD will receive an additional funding award of $30,000 in addition to the existing $75,000 award to support the work of the Lansing Invest Health Team; and

WHEREAS, these funds will go toward creating health equity through built-environment investments in neighborhoods where residents experience health inequities and lack of access to health-promoting activities; and 

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that the Board of Commissioners authorize the amendment of Resolution 19-246 to accept the $30,000 of additional grant funds from Reinvestment Fund for the national IH FB program, effective February 1, 2020 through June 30, 2020.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the amendment of Resolution #19-246 to accept $30,000 of additional grant funds from Reinvestment Fund for the national IH FB program, effective February 1, 2020 through June 30, 2020.

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign any necessary contract documents consistent with this resolution upon approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Trubac, Stivers, Tennis, Morgan, Slaughter, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Koenig     Approved  02/03/2020

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Morgan, Tennis, Grebner, Polsdofer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Crenshaw, Schafer     Approved  02/05/2020

